

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 14.07.2026

Date of uploading :

APHC010145912026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3520]

TUESDAY, THE 14th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 99/2026

Between:

1.URLA SRINIVASA PAVANI KIRANMAI, W/O. MURALI KRISHNA, AGED 40 YEARS, OCC HOUSE WIFE, R/O. D.NO. 1-3-44/18, KIRAN NILAYAM, OPP. SAI DEKSHITHA APARTMENTS, VIDYUT NAGAR, AMALAPURAM, DR.B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.URLA MURALI KRISHNA, S/o. Subbarao (late), aged 47 years, R/o. Flat No. 201, Nimish Enclave, VUDA Layout, Marripalem, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.

...RESPONDENT

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.RAMBABU KOPPINEEDI

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.SREEMANNARAYANA VATTIKUTI

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA**TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 99/2026****ORDER:**

1. This is an application filed by the Respondent in F.C.O.P.No.124 of 2025 on the file of Judge, Family Court, Visakhapatnam, with a prayer for withdrawal and transfer of the said case from the Family Court, Visakhapatnam to the court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Amalapuram.

2. Petitioner is the wife and respondent is the husband. Respondent – Husband has initiated proceedings vide F.C.O.P.No.124 of 2025 with a prayer for dissolution of marriage and grant of divorce.

3. The grounds on which the petitioner sought transfer are that –

- i. The marriage between the parties has taken place at Amalapuram.
- ii. There are two more cases pending before the Courts at Amalapuram between the same parties.
- iii. Petitioner is residing at Amalapuram and she being a lady, aged about 40 years, having difficulties to travel to Visakhapatnam and to attend the Courts.
- iv. The difficulties would include the financial constraints as she is depending on her parents.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent would submit that his son aged 17 years is staying with the respondent and the educational prospectus of the

son will be affected, if the respondent is insisted to appear before the Courts frequently at Amalapuram.

5. Already two other cases are pending at Amalapuram and they are instituted on the basis of cause of action and jurisdiction, whereas the wife expressing difficulty and requesting to transfer the case from the Judge, Family Court –cum- V Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam. The difficulty of the Respondent – husband can be addressed by seeking excuse for his appearance on any justifying grounds before the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Amalapuram, which the learned Judge will consider, as per law basing on the grounds urged.

6. Considering the reasons stated and in the facts and circumstances asserted by both parties in their respective pleadings and submissions, the petition is allowed as follows:-

- i. F.C.O.P.No.124 of 2025 on the file of Judge, Family Court –cum- V Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, is withdrawn and transferred to the court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Amalapuram, for trial and disposal according to Law.
- ii. Learned Judge, Family Court –cum- V Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam, is directed to transmit the case vide F.C.O.P.No.124 of 2025 forth-with, after duly indexed.
- iii. Learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Amalapuram is directed to dispose of the case as expeditiously as possible, however, without insisting the presence of the respondent – husband, unless it is necessary and at the

same time, respondent – husband shall also co-operate for speedy disposal, without taking unnecessary adjournments.

- iv. Both parties are directed to co-operate the Court at Amalapuram for speedy disposal of the case.

7. Accordingly, the Transfer Civil Miscellaneous Petition is allowed. No costs.

Consequently, pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

SRI JUSTICE A. A.HARI HARANADHA SARMA,J

Dated 14.07.2026
KS

Whether the order is :

Speaking: Yes	Reasoned : Yes
Reportable: No	Non-Reportable: Yes

150

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 99 of 2026

Dated:14.07.2026.

KS